
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION  
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY  
 
    
 
COLLEEN HAMPSEY   117 West Duval Street 
Research Assistant   City Hall, Suite 425 
(904) 255-5151   Jacksonville, FL  32202 
CHampsey@coj.net    

 

 

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2025-144 

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor 

 

Date of Introduction: February 25, 2025 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F, JWC 

 

Date of Analysis: February 26, 2025 

 

Type of Action: Appropriation and agreement authorization 

 

Bill Summary: This bill transfers $32,500 from the Subsidies and Contributions to Private Organizations to the 

Office of Economic Development. The bill authorizes an amendment to the grant agreement between the City and 

Mayport Waterfront, Inc. OED will continue to provide oversight. 

 

Background Information: Ord. 2024-476-E appropriated $154,000 for Mayport Waterfront, Inc. to support 

personnel and operational costs ($110,000), and for property improvements and signage upgrades in Mayport 

Village ($44,100). The purpose of this legislation is to reduce the budget for the activities and initiatives by 

$32,500 and increase the budget for additional repairs and improvements within Mayport Village by $32,500. The 

repairs and improvements include: cleaning/painting for 4610 Ocean Street, mowing/maintenance of City-owned 

property and signage upgrades in Mayport Village. Additionally, the amendment to the grant agreement extends 

the term by one year, to September 30, 2026.  

 

Policy Impact Area: Mayport Waterfront Partnership 

 

Fiscal Impact: Transfer of $32,500 as initiated by B.T. 25-052, these funds were previously appropriated through 

Ord. 2024-476-E   

 

Analyst: Hampsey 
 


